

No. 22-2729

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ARLEN FOSTER,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of the
United States Department of Agriculture; THE NATURAL RESOURCES
CONSERVATION SERVICE; TERRY COSBY, in his official capacity as
Acting Chief of the Natural Resources Conservation Service; TONY SUSERI,
in his official capacity as Acting South Dakota State Conservationist,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota
Honorable Roberto A. Lange, District Judge

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

JEFFREY W. McCOY
Pacific Legal Foundation
1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 400
Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
JMcCoy@pacificlegal.org

PAIGE E. GILLIARD
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
PGilliard@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant Arlen Foster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF CASE AND ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Legal Background.....	7
A. The Swampbuster Act.....	7
B. Swampbuster regulations	8
C. The Congressional Review Act.....	9
III. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. NRCS’s Review Regulation Conflicts with Swampbuster’s Review Provision.....	17
A. The traditional tools of statutory construction demonstrate the meaning of the review provision	17
B. Because the meaning of the review provision can be discerned by applying the traditional tools of statutory construction, this Court should not defer to the agency’s interpretation of the statute	21
C. Another district court in this Circuit has correctly interpreted the review provision and refused to defer to the agency’s regulations interpreting the provision	26

II. NRCS Cannot Enforce or Otherwise Rely on the Review Regulation Because It Never Sent It to Congress as Required by the Congressional Review Act	30
A. An agency’s failure to comply with the Congressional Review Act is judicially reviewable	31
1. Any ambiguity in the CRA is construed in favor of judicial review	31
2. The CRA’s statutory scheme demonstrates that judicial review of an agency’s failure to submit rules is judicially reviewable	35
3. The context of the CRA’s passage, and its objectives and legislative history, further demonstrate that Congress intended agency action to be subject to judicial review	38
B. Because NRCS never sent the Review Regulation to Congress, it is not in effect and the agency could not rely on it to refuse to accept Foster’s review request.....	44
III. Even if Review Regulation Is Lawful and in Effect, NRCS’s Refusal to Accept Foster’s Review Request Was Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, or Otherwise Not in Accordance With the Law	46
A. NRCS failed to follow its own stated standards on how Foster could obtain review of the 2011 Certification	46
B. Alternatively, if NRCS’s denial is not final agency action, then NRCS is unlawfully withholding agency action.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55
CERTIFICATE THAT DOCUMENT IS VIRUS FREE	56
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afolayan v. INS</i> , 219 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2000)	16, 21
<i>B & D Land & Livestock Co. v. Schafer</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	7, 23, 29
<i>B & D Land & Livestock Co. v. Veneman</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (N.D. Iowa 2004)	2, 25–30
<i>Ballanger v. Johanns</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (S.D. Iowa 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 495 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2007).....	24–25
<i>Barthel v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 181 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 1999)	16, 21, 25
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	2, 15, 32–33, 35
<i>Branstad v. Veneman</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Iowa 2002)	1–2, 26–27, 30
<i>Career College Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2, 45
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 976 (D. Alaska 2018)	33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22–23
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	48–49
<i>Clark v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 537 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 482 F.2d 586 (8th Cir. 1973)	31

<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	42
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	33
<i>Downer v. U.S. By & Through U.S. Dep’t of Agric. & Soil Conservation Serv.</i> , 97 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1996)	16–17, 25
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	32
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 620 (2017)	5, 28
<i>Foster v. Vilsack</i> , No. CIV. 13-4060-KES, 2014 WL 5512905 (D.S.D. Oct. 31, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 820 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2016).....	47
<i>Green v. Dormire</i> , 691 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Hawkins v. Cmty. Bank of Raymore</i> , 761 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2014)	21–23
<i>In re Bellanca Aircraft Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1988)	37–38
<i>In re Operation of the Missouri River System Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2004).....	34
<i>In re Operation of Missouri River System Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Kansas Nat. Res. Coal. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 971 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2020)	2, 34–37, 39, 41–43
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	3, 48, 50
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	39

<i>Liesegang v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 312 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	50
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	2, 14, 31–33, 35
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	17
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	31
<i>Nat’l Conservative Pol. Action Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3, 15, 46–48, 50
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	52
<i>Perez v. Loren Cook Co.</i> , 803 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2015)	3, 50–51
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U. S. 632 (2016).....	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	32
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	1, 16, 18, 22, 24–25
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978).....	24
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	32

<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	50
<i>Tugaw Ranches, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 879 (D. Idaho 2019)	2, 33, 35, 37–39, 42–43
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Ameren Missouri</i> , No. 4:11CV77RWS, 2012 WL 2821928 (E.D. Mo. July 10, 2012)	34
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , 810 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , No. 12-305 (DSD/LIB), 2013 WL 5125434 (D. Minn. Sept. 12, 2013).....	34
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. La. 2013)	34
<i>United States v. S. Indiana Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , No. IP99-1692-C-M/S, 2002 WL 31427523 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2002)	34, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	42
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	18
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	1, 19–20
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. USFWS</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	32
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	2, 10, 44
5 U.S.C. § 611	40
5 U.S.C. § 702	1
5 U.S.C. § 704	1
5 U.S.C. § 706	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	16, 52
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
5 U.S.C. § 801	2, 36, 44
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(A)	9–10, 14, 30, 38, 45
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)	10, 37
5 U.S.C. § 801, <i>et seq.</i>	9
5 U.S.C. § 802	9, 36
5 U.S.C. § 802(a)	10, 45
5 U.S.C. § 804	2, 44
5 U.S.C. § 804(3)(A)–(C)	10
5 U.S.C. § 804(3)(C)	10
5 U.S.C. § 805	2, 14–15, 31, 33–37, 39–41
5 U.S.C. § 806(b)	37
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(12)	7, 47
16 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(27)	7, 47
16 U.S.C. § 3801, <i>et seq.</i>	7
16 U.S.C. § 3821	7, 23

16 U.S.C. § 3821(a)	7, 23–24
16 U.S.C. § 3821(c)	7
16 U.S.C. § 3821(d)(1).....	7
16 U.S.C. § 3822	4, 7
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)	2
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(1)–(3).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(4).....	1, 5–6, 8, 13–14, 17–20, 23–24, 27, 29, 46
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(4) (Nov. 28, 1990).....	14, 19, 23
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(6).....	8, 18–20, 24–25
16 U.S.C. § 3822(b)(1)(F).....	6–8
16 U.S.C. § 3822(b)(2)(B)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Contract with America Advancement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-121, 110 Stat. 847 (Mar. 29, 1996).....	40
Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-127, 110 Stat. 888 (Apr. 4, 1996)	19–20
Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-624, 104 Stat. 3359 (Nov. 28, 1990)	18–19
Pub. L. No. 96-354, 94 Stat. 1164 (Sept. 19, 1980)	40

Regulations

7 C.F.R. §§ 12.1–12.13	8, 44
7 C.F.R. §§ 12.30–12.34	8, 44
7 C.F.R. § 12.30(c)(6).....	1–2, 9, 17, 19

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	15

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. H2986 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 1996).....	40, 43
142 Cong. Rec. S3037-06 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 1996).....	20–21
142 Cong. Rec. S3683-01 (daily ed. Apr. 18, 1996)	38, 41
142 Cong. Rec. S4420-01 (daily ed. Apr. 30, 1996)	21
61 Fed. Reg. 47,019 (Sept. 6, 1996)	8
86 Fed. Reg. 52,632-02 (Sept. 22, 2021).....	51
Cole, Michael J., <i>Interpreting the Congressional Review Act: Why the Courts Should Assert Judicial Review, Narrowly Construe “Substantially the Same,” and Decline to Defer to Agencies Under Chevron</i> , 70 Admin. L. Rev. 53 (2018).....	37
Congressional Research Service, <i>The Congressional Review Act (CRA): Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Nov. 12, 2021), available at https://sgp.fas.org/crs/misc/R43992.pdf	44
H. Comm. on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Commercial & Admin. Law, 109th Cong., Interim Report on the Administrative Law, Process and Procedure Project for the 21st Century (Comm. Print 2006), available at https://www.google.com/books/edition/Interim_Report_on_the_Administrative_Law/-gl0Lf3Kl9kC?hl=en&gbpv=0	41

Larkin, Jr., Paul J., <i>Reawakening the Congressional Review Act</i> , 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 187 (2018).....	39
NAD Director Decision, Case No. 2014E000753 (June 22, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://usda-nad-local1.entellitrak.com/etk-usda-nad-prod-temp/page.request.do?page=page.highlightedFile&id=93025&query_text=&query_text2=&citation=	24
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Congressional Review Act</i> , https://www.gao.gov/legal/other-legal-work/congressional-review-act	44
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Highly Erodible Land and Wetland Conservation, https://www.gao.gov/fedrules/169685	45
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Highly Erodible Land and Wetland Conservation; Conforming Amendment, https://www.gao.gov/fedrules/189170	45
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Highly Erodible Land and Wetland Conservation; NRCS-2018-0010, https://www.gao.gov/fedrules/199916	45
U.S. Senate, <i>How to find Executive Communications</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.senate.gov/reference/common/faq/how_to_executivecommunications.htm (last viewed Sept. 22, 2022)	45
